

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

JEAN CARLOS VERA VERGARA,
Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

KRISTI NOEM,
Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,
Respondents-Defendants.

Civil No. 3:25-cv-02075-E-BT

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 __A. Exhaustion Is Prudential and Futile on the Government’s Own Theory..... 5

 B. Detention of a Noncitizen in § 240 Proceedings Is Governed by 8 U.S.C. § 1226, Not § 1225(b)(2)..... 8

 C. The Government’s Authorities Do Not Compel Its Result..... 11

 __D. Due Process Requires a Prompt, Neutral Bond Determination. 14

IV. THE TRO FACTORS STRONGLY FAVOR IMMEDIATE RELIEF. 17

V. CONCLUSION & PRAYER..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Clark v. Suarez Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)10, 15
Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003)7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18
DHS v. Thuraissigiam, 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....3, 11, 13, 14
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18
Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)2, 10, 12, 18
McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 2, 6
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 15
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 16
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....10, 12
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....7, 9, 10, 15, 18

Federal Cases

Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 17
Clark v. Prichard, 812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 17
Covarrubias v. Vergara, No. 5:25-CV-112, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206527 (S.D. Tex. 2025)..... 6
Dilworth v. Johnson, 215 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 7
Garza v. Lappin, 253 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 6
Gonzalez v. ICE, 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020) 14
Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 17
Leiva-Perez v. Holder, 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18
Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa, No. EP-25-CV-337, 2025 WL 2691828 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2025)..... 6
Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 19
Rodriguez-Diaz v. Garland, 53 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2022) 16
Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 12262, 3, 8, 18, 20
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a 8, 9

Agency Authorities

Matter of M-S-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (BIA 2019).....2, 8, 9, 12, 18
Matter of Yajure Hurtado, 28 I. & N. Dec. 389 (BIA 2024).....10, 11, 12
